

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Frye R, Steuerwald

1	A HOUSE RESOLUTION honoring Judge Margret Robb
2	for her 24 years of service to the State of Indiana.

- Whereas, Judge Margret Robb was the first woman elected
 as Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals, a shining moment in the
- 5 110 year history of the Court. The honor was given in 1998 by
- 6 Governor Frank O'Bannon;
- 7 Whereas, Margret Robb graduated from Purdue University
- 8 and was Magna Cum Laude J.D. from the Robert H. McKinney
- 9 School of Law at Indiana University;
- Whereas, Judge Robb was a lawyer for 20 years in Lafayette
 and served as the Tippecanoe County Public County Defender;
- 12 Whereas, Judge Robb served as the President or Chair of the
- 13 Indiana University School of Law Indiana Alumni

20232743



1	Association, the Bankruptcy Section of the Indiana State Ban
2	Association, the Indiana Bar Foundation, the Appellate
3	Practice Section of the Indiana State Bar Association, and the
4	Appellate Judges Education Institute;
5	Whereas, Judge Robb served as an officer of the Indiana
6	State Bar Association, the Fellows of the Indiana State Bar
7	Foundation, the Tippecanoe County Bar Association, and the
8	National Association of Women Judges;
9	Whereas, Judge Robb was a dedicated board member of the
10	Indianapolis Bar Association, the Indianapolis Bar Foundation
11	and the Senior Council Section of the Indianapolis Bar
12	Association;
13	Whereas, Judge Margret Robb chaired a Continuing Lega
14	Education Program for 17 years, and raised over one million
15	dollars to fund scholarships for law school students;
16	Whereas, Judge Robb has received numerous awards to
17	honor her excellence and dedication, including: Indiana
18	Women's Commission Trailblazer Award, the Indiana
19	University Robert H. McKinney School of Law Distinguished
20	Alumni award, and the Woman of Influence Award from the
21	Indiana Business Journal; and
22	Whereas, Judge Margret Robb has dedicated her life to the
23	State of Indiana and has improved the Indiana legal system
24	from the inside: Therefore,
25	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
26	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
27	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
28	honors Judge Margret Robb on her years of service to the State
29	of Indiana.
30	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
31	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
32	office of State Representative Randall Frye.

